



International Journal of Research in Agronomy

E-ISSN: 2618-0618

P-ISSN: 2618-060X

© Agronomy

www.agronomyjournals.com

2024; SP-7(9): 384-391

Received: 02-06-2024

Accepted: 06-07-2024

Y Bhargavi

Professor, Department of Crop Physiology, Agricultural College, Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh, India

K Jayalalitha

Professor, Department of Crop Physiology, Agricultural College, Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh, India

B Sreekanth

Scientist (Cotton section), RARS, Lam, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh, India

B Venkateswarlu

Professor and Head, Department of Agronomy, Agricultural College, Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh, India

M Latha

Associate Professor, Department of Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry, Agricultural College, Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh, India

Corresponding Author:

Y Bhargavi

Professor, Department of Crop Physiology, Agricultural College, Bapatla, Andhra Pradesh, India

Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on total dry matter accumulation, yield and its attributes of groundnut under water stress

Y Bhargavi, K Jayalalitha, B Sreekanth, B Venkateswarlu and M Latha

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.33545/2618060X.2024.v7.i9Sf.1505>

Abstract

Two field experiments were conducted at Agricultural College Farm, Bapatla to assess the effect of different arbuscular mycorrhizal species on growth, yield and its attributes of groundnut under water stress during *rabi* 2019-20 and 2020-21. The experimental results indicated that water stress significantly reduced the total dry matter accumulation, mean number of pods per plant, peg to pod ratio, pod yield, and harvest index in both the years. Among the mycorrhizal treatments, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* spp. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ exhibited superior performance in enhancing the total dry matter accumulation and yield of groundnut. Especially under drought stress, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* spp. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ increased the total dry matter accumulation 96.2 and 75.7 per cent during 2019-20 and 68.7 and 57.6 per cent during 2020-21 over control under drought stress. Higher number of pods per plant and pod yield under water stress were recorded by the treatments that received *Glomus mosseae* (14.36 and 1011.75 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2019-20 and 1087.62 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2020-21, respectively) followed by *Gigaspora* spp. (13.82 and 974.04 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2019-20 and 12.00 and 997.05 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2020-21, respectively). Significantly poor performance with respect to total dry matter accumulation, yield and its attributes of groundnut was exhibited by control plants without mycorrhizal application and the plants that received *Acaulospora* spp. under both irrigated as well as water stress conditions.

Keywords: Drought, dry matter, groundnut, mycorrhiza, yield

Introduction

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L) is an important oilseed crop which accounts for 45% of total area under oil seed crops and 55 % of total oil seed production (Vijay Kumar *et al.*, 2021)^[34]. Eighty percent of global peanut production takes place in environments prone to water deficit during the crop cycle (Wright and Nageswara Rao, 1994)^[37]. Water stress limits crop production throughout the world (Kramer and Boyer, 1995)^[16]. In groundnut, when water deficit takes place during pegging and pod formation stages, reductions in seed yield are mostly linked to decreased pod set, and seed weight (Boote *et al.*, 1976; Haro *et al.*, 2008; Ono *et al.*, 1974; Pallas *et al.*, 1979; Skelton and Shear, 1971 and Wright, 1989)^[1, 13, 19, 20, 29, 38]. Lack of rainfall during this stage promotes increased surface soil strength, which impairs pegging and represents an additional factor limiting pod set and final seed numbers (Haro *et al.*, 2008)^[13]. Pegs that started elongation before or during drought arrest their growth due to the restriction imposed by increased soil strength (Chapman *et al.*, 1993)^[4], and many others remain above the soil surface until a new rainfall event or irrigation is provided which removes this limitation and allows their penetration into the soil (Haro *et al.*, 2008)^[13]. Crop management practices that could enhance drought resistance, plant water-use efficiency and plant growth under drought stress are particularly beneficial (Egilla *et al.*, 2001)^[7].

Mycorrhizal fungi were proved to enhance the water use efficiency of crop plants (Bryla and Duniway, 1997)^[2] by directly enhancing the root water uptake providing adequate water to preserve physiological activity in plants, especially under severe drought conditions (Faber *et al.*, 1991; Smith and Read, 1997)^[30, 8]. Mycorrhizal inoculation also improves root P uptake, particularly under dry soil conditions (Jakobsen, 1995)^[15].

Therefore, a strategy for management of drought through improvement of nutrient uptake would be to inoculate soils with appropriate AM fungi. Identification of AM fungi that is drought tolerant and adopted to a particular environment is a major challenge ahead. Hence, the present investigation is taken up to study the influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on growth and yield of groundnut under water stress.

Materials and methods

The experiment was carried out in a split plot design with 2 main treatments and seven sub treatments replicated thrice. The treatments include

Main treatments: 2

M₀: No stress (Irrigated condition)

M₁: Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (*i.e.* 40-60 DAS) Sub treatments: 7

S₀: No application of mycorrhiza

S₁: Soil application of *Glomus fasciculatum* @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ S₂:

Soil application of *Glomus aggregatum* @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹

S₃: Soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹

S₄: Soil application of *Glomus intraradices* @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹

S₅: Soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹

S₆: Soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹

FYM was applied before 15 days of the crop for proper mixing and decomposition of the manure. Nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium were supplied through urea, single super phosphate (SSP) and muriate of potash (MOP). The recommended dose of 20 kg N, 40 kg P₂O₅ and 50 kg K₂O ha⁻¹ was applied uniformly to all the plots. The entire quantity of phosphorus and potassium fertilizers were applied as basal before sowing, whereas nitrogen was applied in two equal splits (1/2 at the time of sowing, 1/2 at 30 DAS of the crop). Calcium and sulphur were supplied through gypsum @ 500 Kg ha⁻¹ at 35-45DAS. Mycorrhizal species were applied each @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ at the time of sowing. The required amount of mycorrhiza for 12m² plot (15.0 g) was weighed and mixed with a small amount of soil. This was broadcasted in the field to ensure uniform distribution of mycorrhiza in the plot followed by a light irrigation.

For estimation of total dry matter accumulation, plant samples were collected by uprooting whole plant by soil excavation at harvesting periods. After excavation, the samples were slaked by dipping it into water and washed by gently flowing water. For dry biomass, the collected plant samples were oven dried at 80°C for 48 h till constant weight of the samples was observed. Computed total dry matter was expressed as g plant⁻¹.

The number of pegs and pods from 5 plants of destructive samples of a plot was counted and mean number of pegs and pods per plant was computed. Peg to pod ratio at harvest was calculated by using the following formula,

$$\text{Peg to pod ratio} = \frac{\text{Number of pods plant}^{-1}}{\text{Number of pegs plant}^{-1}}$$

To measure the shelling percentage, the pods were shelled and weight was recorded. The shelling % was calculated by using the following formula

$$\text{Shelling percentage} = \frac{\text{Weight of kernels}}{\text{Weight of pods}} \times 100$$

To obtain the total pod yield of groundnut, the sun-dried pods from the net plot area were cleaned and weight of the pods was

recorded as pod yield per net plot. The yield obtained from five plants taken as destructive samples was also added and final pod yield per plot was calculated and expressed as Kg ha⁻¹. The harvest index of groundnut was worked out by using the following formula.

$$\text{Harvest Index} = \frac{E}{\text{Total dry matter}} \times 100$$

1. Results and Discussion

Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on total dry matter accumulation of groundnut

The data pertaining to the total dry weight of groundnut as influenced by AM species under drought stress during 2019-20 and 2020-21 were presented in Tables 4.1 and 4.2 respectively. Total dry weight of groundnut was significantly influenced by mycorrhizal species and drought stress.

Significant difference among the main treatments was recorded only after 40DAS. Significant difference among the mycorrhizal treatments was observed from 40DAS till harvest. Among the main treatments, the highest total dry weight of 20.51 and 19.61 g plant⁻¹ was recorded in control without stress (M₀) compared to stressed treatment (M₁- 15.40 and 14.81 g plant⁻¹) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively at 60DAS. At 80DAS, irrigation treatment recorded higher total dry weight (M₀- 30.39 and 27.33 g plant⁻¹) compared to the water stress treatment (M₁- 19.58 and 17.88 g plant⁻¹) in both the years. At harvest, water stress treatment (M₁-22.23 and 19.25 g plant⁻¹) recorded the lowest dry matter yield compared to irrigation treatment (M₀- 33.10 and 28.58 g plant⁻¹).

Water stress (M₁) decreased the total dry matter of groundnut by 32.8 and 32.6 per cent, during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively, over irrigation treatment (M₀), at harvest. The obtained results are in conformity with those obtained by Clavel *et al.* (2005) [6] who reported that the dry weight of groundnut was reduced under drought stress compared to the irrigated conditions. Similar results were recorded by Salam *et al.* (2018) in rose plants under water stress.

At 40 DAS, among the mycorrhizal treatments, higher dry matter yield was recorded with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 7.45 and 7.27 g plant⁻¹) which was at par with the treatment that received the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₃- 7.44 and 7.20 g plant⁻¹) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. Lower total dry weight was recorded in control, without mycorrhizal application (S₀- 4.91 and 4.17 g plant⁻¹), which was at par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₆- 5.06 and 4.24 g plant⁻¹).

At 60 DAS, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded significantly higher dry weight of 22.13 and was found to be statistically on a par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 21.44 g plant⁻¹) during 2019-20. During 2020-21, soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded higher total dry matter (S₅- 21.00 g plant⁻¹) and it was at par with *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₃- 20.43 g plant⁻¹). Lower dry weight was recorded in control (S₀- 13.62 and 13.67 g plant⁻¹) compared to all other treatments, and it was followed by the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₆- 15.22 and 14.53 g plant⁻¹) during both the years. Other treatments (S₁, S₂ and S₄) were found to be superior over control and inferior over S₃ and S₅.

At 80DAS, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₃) recorded the maximum dry weight of 31.46 and 26.58 g plant⁻¹, and it was on a par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 30.40 and 26.32 g plant⁻¹). The treatment without mycorrhizal application (S₀) recorded the minimum dry weight of 18.52 and 18.66 g plant⁻¹ during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. Similar trend was observed with regards to total dry weight at harvest. Soil application of *Glomus mosseae* (S₃) and *Gigaspora* sps. (S₅) @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded 56.0 and 53.4 per cent increase in total dry matter, respectively, during 2019-20 and 39.5 and 38.4 per cent increase, respectively, during 2020-21, over control (S₀), at harvest. The remaining treatments (S₁, S₂, S₄ and S₆) recorded higher dry weight than control and lower dry weight than S₃ and S₅. Enhancement of plant growth might be due to phytohormones such as Indole Acetic Acid (IAA) and cytokinins secreted by AM fungi which also help in increasing carbohydrate and protein content in the plants (Frankenberger and Arshad, 1995)

[11]. Similar results were reported by Pawar *et al.* (2018) [21] in groundnut and Salam *et al.* (2018) [25] in sunflower. Significant interaction effect between main treatments and mycorrhizal treatments was recorded at 60 DAS only. At 60 DAS, higher total dry weight was recorded with the treatment M₀S₅ (24.12 and 24.27 g plant⁻¹) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively, which was at par with the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₃-23.32 g plant⁻¹) during 2019-20, and lower total dry weight was recorded in control (M₁S₀- 10.68 and 11.25 g plant⁻¹) under drought stress. Under drought stress, M₁S₃ (20.95 and 18.98 g plant⁻¹) recorded higher dry matter yield followed by M₁S₅ with total dry weight of 18.77 and 17.73 g plant⁻¹. In the current study, under water stress condition, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ increased the total dry matter by 96.2 and 68.7 per cent during 2019- 20 and 2020-21, respectively, followed by *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (75.7 per cent increase in 2019-20 and 57.6 per cent increase in 2020-21).

Table 1: Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on total dry weight (g plant⁻¹) of groundnut during *rabi* 2019-20

Treatments	Total dry weight (g plant ⁻¹)														
	20 DAS			40 DAS			60 DAS			80 DAS			At harvest		
	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza	1.40	1.29	1.34	4.82	5.00	4.91	16.56	10.68	13.62	23.67	13.37	18.52	26.18	16.73	21.46
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.30	1.25	1.27	5.99	6.30	6.14	21.53	15.12	18.33	30.65	19.15	24.90	34.36	22.25	28.31
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.33	1.30	1.31	6.62	6.55	6.59	20.65	14.13	17.39	27.83	17.83	22.83	31.40	21.44	26.42
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.35	1.33	1.34	7.54	7.34	7.44	23.32	20.95	22.13	36.44	26.48	31.46	38.77	28.18	33.48
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.42	1.40	1.41	6.10	5.90	6.00	19.52	15.57	17.55	31.06	19.83	25.44	33.32	22.43	27.87
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.45	1.40	1.42	7.76	7.15	7.45	24.12	18.77	21.44	36.94	23.86	30.40	40.61	25.21	32.91
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.32	1.39	1.35	5.26	4.86	5.06	17.87	12.57	15.22	26.16	16.54	21.35	27.06	19.36	23.21
Mean	1.37	1.34		6.30	6.16		20.51	15.40		30.39	19.58		33.10	22.23	

	20DAS			40DAS			60DAS			80DAS			At harvest		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	0.02	0.04	0.05	0.10	0.15	0.21	0.29	0.42	0.60	0.47	0.44	0.62	0.27	0.77	1.09
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	0.44	NS	1.78	1.23	1.74	2.86	1.29	NS	1.63	2.26	NS
CV (%)	6.69	6.67		7.19	5.90		7.45	5.75		8.63	4.32		4.44	6.85	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (*i.e.*, 40-60 DAS)

Table 2: Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on total dry weight (g plant⁻¹) of groundnut during *rabi* 2020-21

Treatments	Total dry weight (g plant ⁻¹)														
	20 DAS			40 DAS			60 DAS			80 DAS			At harvest		
	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza	1.19	1.05	1.12	4.01	4.33	4.17	16.08	11.25	13.67	23.28	14.03	18.66	24.52	15.24	19.88
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.10	1.15	1.12	5.22	5.73	5.47	20.77	15.39	18.08	29.34	18.19	23.77	30.82	19.69	25.26
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.02	1.01	1.01	6.08	4.69	5.38	18.12	13.42	15.77	25.61	16.82	21.22	26.59	18.19	22.39
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.28	1.31	1.30	7.28	7.12	7.20	21.88	18.98	20.43	30.81	22.34	26.58	32.15	23.32	27.74
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.31	1.12	1.21	4.41	5.30	4.86	19.61	14.36	16.98	26.73	17.33	22.03	27.89	19.34	23.62
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.34	1.28	1.31	7.52	7.03	7.27	24.27	17.73	21.00	31.75	20.90	26.32	32.89	22.12	27.51
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1.14	1.22	1.18	3.92	4.56	4.24	16.53	12.54	14.53	23.76	15.54	19.65	25.21	16.83	21.02
Mean	1.20	1.16		5.49	5.54		19.61	14.81		27.33	17.88		28.58	19.25	

	20DAS			40DAS			60DAS			80DAS			At harvest		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	0.02	0.07	0.10	0.05	0.25	0.36	0.21	0.36	0.51	0.27	0.48	0.67	0.27	0.82	1.17
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	0.74	NS	1.26	1.04	1.47	1.67	1.39	NS	1.65	2.41	NS
CV (%)	8.94	14.26		4.27	11.20		5.52	5.08		5.57	5.17		5.19	8.44	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (*i.e.*, 40-60 DAS)

The enhanced growth effects of mycorrhizal plants are often related to the AMF symbiosis, which could help plants to cope with the adverse effects of drought stress directly or indirectly through enhancing plant functionality both above- and below-ground (Rapparini and Peñuelas, 2014) [24]. In the present investigation, both under irrigated as well as water stressed condition, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ improved the total dry matter of the groundnut crop.

Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on yield attributes of groundnut

Number of pegs plant⁻¹

The data on variation in number of pegs plant⁻¹ as affected by water stress and mycorrhizal treatments in groundnut were presented in Tables 4.3(a) and 4.4(a). Number of pegs per plant measured at harvest ranged from 25.69 to 31.09 during 2019-20 and from 25.86 to 34.52 during 2020-21. There was no significant difference between main treatments, mycorrhizal treatments and their interactions in both the years. The obtained results were in contradictory to those obtained by Songsri *et al.* (2009) [31] who observed that number of pegs per plant were significantly reduced under water stress conditions in groundnut.

Number of pods plant⁻¹

The data pertaining to the number of pods per plant at harvest as affected by water stress and mycorrhizal treatments in groundnut were presented in Tables 4.3 (a) and 4.4 (a).

Significant differences were observed between the main treatments, mycorrhizal treatments and their interactions in both the years. The mean number of pods per plant are significantly lower under water stress (M₀- 19.24 and 19.47) compared to irrigated condition (M₁- 12.08 and 10.91) in both the years (2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively). Groundnut crop grown under water stress condition recorded 37.2 and 39.5 per cent reduction in mean number of pods per plant compared to irrigated condition in both the years of study. Similar results were reported by Carvalho *et al.* (2017) [3] who reported that the number of pods per plant were significantly reduced in groundnut plants exposed to terminal drought stress.

Among the mycorrhizal treatments tested, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded the highest mean number of pods per plant (S₃- 17.35 and 17.34) which was at par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 17.34 and 16.86) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. Control without mycorrhizal inoculation recorded lower mean number of pods per plant (S₀- 14.11) which was at par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₆- 14.29) and *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₂- 14.86) during 2019-20. During 2020-21, the lowest mean number of pods per plant were recorded by the control (S₀- 13.00). Similar significant differences between mycorrhizal treatments were detected in groundnut for number of pods per plant by Uko *et al.* (2019) [33] and Pawar *et al.* (2018) [21]. In the current study, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded 23.0 and 22.9 per cent increase in number of pods per plant respectively during 2019-20 and 33.4 and 29.7 per cent, respectively during 2020-21, over control plants. Similarly, the highest number of fruits per plant were observed in mycorrhizal red pepper plants compared to non-mycorrhizal plants (Selvakumar *et al.*, 2018) [26]. The remaining treatments (S₁ and S₄ during 2019-20 and S₁, S₂, S₄ and S₆ during 2020-21) were significantly higher than control and lower than S₃ and S₅. Among the interactions, under irrigated conditions, significantly

higher number of pods per plant was noticed with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₅-20.85 and 21.72) and it was on a par with the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₃- 20.24 and 21.10) in both the years of 2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively, whereas control recorded lower number of pods per plant (M₀S₀- 18.42 and 16.72) which was at par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₆- 18.51 and 18.25) and *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₂- 18.65 and 18.40) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively.

Under water stress conditions, highest number of pods per plant was recorded in M₁S₃ treatment (14.46 and 13.57) followed by M₁S₅ (13.82 and 12.00) and M₁S₁ (13.20 and 11.18) in both the years, respectively, and control was recorded with lesser number of pods per plant (M₁S₀- 9.80 and 9.27) and it was found to be on a par with M₁S₆ (10.07 and 9.53). The number of pods per plant in the treatment that received the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₃) and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₅) was 47.5 and 46.4 per cent higher than the control under drought stress, respectively during 2019-20, and 38.5 and 29.4 per cent higher over control (M₁S₀) during 2020-21, respectively. Higher pod yield and pod number can be positively correlated to the higher nitrogen accumulation in AM fungi treated plants (Singh, 1999) [28]. Quilambo *et al.* (2005) [23] also reported significantly higher number of pegs and pods in mycorrhizal groundnut plants under water stress compared to non- mycorrhizal plants.

Peg to pod ratio

The data pertaining to the peg to pod ratio of groundnut as affected by the mycorrhizal inoculation under drought stress were furnished in Tables 4.3 (a) and 4.4 (a).

There was significant difference between the main treatments, mycorrhizal treatments and their interactions with regards to peg to pod ratio of groundnut except among the interactions during 2019-20. Similar significant differences were observed in groundnut by Songsri *et al.* (2009) [31].

Peg to pod ratio of groundnut was significantly lower under water stress condition in both the years of study. The highest peg to pod ratio was recorded in the groundnut plants under irrigation (0.68 and 0.66) compared to the plants exposed to drought stress (0.41 and 0.41). Groundnut plants subjected to water stress recorded 39.7 and 32.8 per cent reduction in peg to pod ratio compared to irrigated treatment during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. Water deficit stress reduced the peg to pod ratio. The decrease in peg to pod ratio might be attributed to the reduction in time for conversion of pegs to pods as the water deficit stress was imposed at pegging stage which hindered and delayed the peg formation. Similar decrease in peg to pod ratio was observed with increasing water stress in groundnut (Songsri *et al.*, 2009) [31].

Among the different mycorrhiza tested, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded the highest peg to pod ratio (S₃-0.65 and 0.64) in both the years, respectively, and it was at par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 0.59 and 0.62) and was followed by *Glomus fasciculatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₁- 0.57 and 0.58) in both the years respectively, whereas, control recorded significantly lower peg to pod ratio (S₀- 0.47 and 0.42) in both the years respectively, and it was on a par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₆- 0.48 and 0.45) followed by *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₂- 0.52 and 0.48) in both the years, respectively.

Among the interactions, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @

12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ to the irrigated groundnut plants recorded higher peg to pod ratio (M₀S₃- 0.78) compared to other treatments, and it was at par with the application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ under irrigated conditions (M₀S₅- 0.77). Lower peg to pod ratio was obtained with non-inoculated plants under water stress condition (M₁S₀- 0.35) compared to other treatments. In the present study, under water stress, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded higher peg to pod ratio (M₁S₃- 0.49) which was on a par with *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₅- 0.47), whereas lesser peg to pod ratio was recorded with the plants not inoculated with mycorrhiza under drought stress (M₁S₀- 0.35) which was at par with *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₆- 0.36), during 2020-21. In the present study, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. each @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ were recorded with highest peg to pod ratio compared to other mycorrhizal treatments which might be attributed to the maintenance of relatively higher water and nutrient uptake due to vast network of extra-radical hyphae with a very large surface area, that might helped the groundnut plants for higher peg to pod ratio in the plants during pegging and pod development even under stress conditions.

Shelling percentage

The data on the shelling percentage of groundnut as affected by AM species under drought stress in groundnut were furnished in Tables 4.3 (b) and 4.4 (b).

Shelling percentage of groundnut ranged from 60.87 to 71.04 during 2019-20 and 67.41 to 76.06 during 2020-21. No significant differences with respect to shelling percentage of groundnut among the main treatments, mycorrhizal treatments and their interactions were observed in both the years of study.

Pod yield

The data pertaining to the pod yield of groundnut as affected by moisture stress and mycorrhizal application were furnished in Tables 4.3 (b) and 4.4 (b).

Significant differences were observed between the main, mycorrhizal treatments and their interactions with regards to the pod yield of groundnut in both the years. The pod yield was significantly low under drought stress (M₁- 866.77 and 904.19 Kg ha⁻¹) compared to irrigated condition (M₀- 1274.14 and 1359.41 Kg ha⁻¹) in both the years, respectively. Groundnut crop under water stress recorded 32.0 and 33.5 per cent reduction in pod yield compared to irrigation treatment in both the years respectively. According to Carvalho *et al.* (2017) [3], the pod yield of groundnut reduced due to water stress in groundnut. Water stress is the most important factor limiting crop productivity and adversely affects most of the physiological processes. Drought induced reduction in the yield might be due to various factors such as decreased rate of photosynthesis (Flexas *et al.*, 2004) [10], disturbed assimilate partitioning (Farooq *et al.*, 2009) [9] and inadequate resource availability.

Among the mycorrhizal treatments, pod yield of groundnut ranged from 946.05 to 1195.53 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2019-20 and 994.37 to 1282.22 Kg ha⁻¹ during 2020-21. Soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded the highest pod yield (S₃- 1195.53 and 1282.22 Kg ha⁻¹) which was at par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. (S₅- 1184.91 and 1248.13 Kg ha⁻¹), whereas control without mycorrhizal application (S₀) recorded the lowest pod yield of 946.05 and 994.37 Kg ha⁻¹.

The treatment that received the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₃) and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅) recorded 26.4 and 25.2 per cent higher pod yield over control during 2019-20, and 28.9 and 25.5 per cent increase in

pod yield, respectively over control during 2020-21. In the present study, the higher pod yield with the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ might be due to higher net photosynthetic rate, higher pod number, pod weight and increased nutrient uptake (Murmu *et al.*, 2008) [17].

Among the interactions, under irrigated condition, the treatment that received the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₅- 1395.79 and 1499.21 Kg ha⁻¹) recorded higher pod yield and was found to be on a par with the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₃- 1379.30 and 1476.83 Kg ha⁻¹), and under drought stress, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded higher pod yield (M₁S₃- 1011.75 and 1087.62 Kg ha⁻¹) and was followed by *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₅- 974.04 and 997.05 Kg ha⁻¹) in both the years, respectively. Soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. and *Glomus mosseae* recorded 17.2 and 15.8 per cent increase during 2019-20 and 23.2 and 21.4 per cent increase in pod yield over non-mycorrhizal plants under irrigation during 2020-21. In the present investigation, soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. and *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ under irrigation recorded 43.3 and 36.3 per cent higher pod yield during 2019-20 and 50.4 and 35.8 per cent higher pod yield during 2020-21 than the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. and *Glomus mosseae* under water stress condition, which indicated that the mycorrhizal efficiency was enhanced under irrigated condition than the drought stress, and thus has an added advantage in increasing the pod yield of groundnut under irrigation. It was also observed that the soil application of *Glomus mosseae* (M₁S₃- 1011.75 and 1087.62 Kg ha⁻¹) and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₅- 974.04 and 997.05 Kg ha⁻¹) under water stress were recorded the pod yield comparable to that of the control under irrigation (M₀S₀- 1191.05 and 1216.82 Kg ha⁻¹).

The lower pod yield under irrigation was recorded in control (M₀S₀- 1191.05 and 1216.82 Kg ha⁻¹) and it was found to be on a par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₆- 1214.21 and 1259.68 Kg ha⁻¹) and *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₀S₂-1225.44 and 1264.45 Kg ha⁻¹) in both the years. Under drought stress, control (M₁S₀) recorded lower pod yield of 701.05 and 771.91 Kg ha⁻¹, and it was followed by the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. (M₁S₆- 755.44 and 819.05 Kg ha⁻¹) and *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (M₁S₂- 812.28 and 835.72 Kg ha⁻¹) during 2019-20 and 2020-21, respectively. In the current study, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ under drought stress recorded 44.3 and 38.9 per cent higher pod yield, respectively during 2019-20 and 40.9 and 29.2 per cent higher pod yield, respectively, during 2020-21, over the non-mycorrhizal plants under water stress condition (M₁S₀). The obtained results are in agreement with those obtained by Gholamhoseini *et al.* (2013) [12] who reported that the mycorrhizal inoculation significantly enhanced the seed yield of sunflower under water stress. Similar results were reported by Subramanian *et al.* (2006) [32] in tomato and Charesri *et al.* (2020) [5] in rice.

In the present study, groundnut plants inoculated with *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. exhibited superior performance and improved the pod yield of groundnut both under irrigated as well as under water stress conditions. This might be due to higher root colonization of these two species with the host plant which improved the growth of groundnut plants and drought tolerance capacity through improvement in leaf water potential and relative water content that attributed to the improved nitrogen, phosphorus and other essential nutrients uptake, resulted in higher pod yield in groundnut. Hence, inoculation of these mycorrhizal treatments could enhance the yield of groundnut

compared to non-mycorrhizal plants. Singh (1999) [28] also reported significantly higher groundnut yield in AM fungi plants which was attributed to higher moisture content, increasing nutrient supply and higher nitrogen and phosphorus accumulation in AM fungi treated plants compared to non-AM plants. Similar increase in seed yield in mycorrhiza inoculated plants was reported in chickpea (Weber *et al.*, 1993) [35].

Harvest index

The data on harvest index of groundnut as affected by moisture stress and mycorrhizal treatments were presented in Tables 4.3 (b) and 4.4 (b). Significant differences were observed between the main treatments and mycorrhizal treatments in both the years. Interaction between main and mycorrhizal treatments was not significant in both the years. Similar significant differences were also reported in groundnut by Shinde *et al.* (2010). The harvest index of groundnut was significantly low under drought stress compared to irrigated condition in both the years. The highest harvest index was recorded in the groundnut plants grown under irrigation (M₀- 51.58 and 60.75 %) compared to those exposed to water stress (M₁- 46.42 and 49.58 %). Groundnut crop grown under water stress recorded 5.2 and 11.2 per cent lower harvest index over irrigated treatment in both the years, respectively. The lower harvest index under water stress is due to reduced moisture which affects the yield components and yield. Shinde *et al.* (2010) reported that harvest index of groundnut was negatively affected by water stress. Similar

reduction in harvest index under water stress was recorded by Pour-Aboughadareh (2020) in wheat genotypes.

Among the different mycorrhizae applied, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ recorded higher harvest index (S₃- 58.26 and 58.41 %) which was at par with the soil application of *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₅- 54.58 and 57.87 %) followed by *Glomus fasciculatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₁- 50.86 and 57.23 %) and *Glomus intraradices* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₄- 49.97 and 55.65 %) in both the years, respectively. Whereas, lower harvest index was recorded by control (S₀- 40.35 and 50.98) which was statistically on a par with the soil application of *Acaulospora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₆- 42.60 and 52.50 %) followed by *Glomus aggregatum* @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ (S₂- 46.41 and 53.52 %). The interaction effect between main and mycorrhizal treatments with regards to the harvest index of groundnut was found to be non-significant during both the years. Harvest index is frequently used as an indicator of yield efficiency and consequently as a selection criterion for crop breeding. In the present study, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ were recorded with higher harvest index over other treatments and control *i.e.*, without mycorrhiza. The obtained results are in agreement with those obtained by Uko *et al.* (2019) [33] who reported that the mycorrhiza colonized groundnut plants were recorded with higher harvest index over non-mycorrhizal plants. Similar results were reported by Jakobsen (1987) [14] in pea and Noori *et al.* (2014) [18] in wheat.

Table 3(a): Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on yield attributes of groundnut during *rabi* 2019-20

Treatments			Yield attributes						
Sub treatments	-1			-1			Peg to pod ratio		
	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza									
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	28.17	29.77	28.97	19.23	13.20	16.22	0.69	0.45	0.57
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	27.97	29.68	28.83	18.65	11.07	14.86	0.67	0.38	0.52
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	25.69	28.40	27.04	20.24	14.46	17.35	0.79	0.51	0.65
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	27.96	28.34	28.15	18.77	12.11	15.44	0.67	0.43	0.55
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	28.67	31.09	29.88	20.85	13.82	17.34	0.73	0.45	0.59
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	30.82	28.47	29.64	18.51	10.07	14.29	0.61	0.35	0.48
Mean	28.56	29.34		19.24	12.08		0.68	0.41	

	Number of pegs plant ⁻¹			Number of pods plant ⁻¹			Peg to pod ratio		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	0.51	1.41	1.99	0.33	0.33	0.46	0.01	0.02	0.03
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	1.99	0.96	1.35	0.09	0.06	NS
CV (%)	8.01	11.90		9.58	5.13		12.41	8.68	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (*i.e.*, 40-60 DAS)

Table 3(b): Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on yield and yield attributes of groundnut during *rabi* 2019-20

Treatments			Yield and yield attributes						
Sub treatments	Pod yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)		Shelling percent				Harvest index		
	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M	M	Mean	M	Mean	
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza									
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1268.07	923.51	1095.79	71.04	63.53	67.28	54.56	47.15	50.86
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1225.44	812.28	1018.86	64.89	65.92	65.41	49.18	43.64	46.41
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1379.30	1011.75	1195.53	68.76	60.87	64.82	60.18	56.34	58.26
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1245.09	889.30	1067.19	65.11	62.30	63.71	54.38	45.56	49.97
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1395.79	974.04	1184.91	67.89	69.04	68.46	56.12	53.04	54.58
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @ 12.5 kg ha ⁻¹	1214.21	755.44	984.82	65.27	68.12	66.69	43.98	41.21	42.60
Mean	1274.14	866.77		66.89	65.22		51.58	46.42	

	Pod yield			Shelling percent			Harvest index		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	15.74	17.01	24.06	0.91	1.43	2.02	0.68	1.99	2.81
CD (P=0.05)	95.76	49.66	70.22	NS	NS	NS	4.14	5.80	NS
CV (%)	6.74	3.89		6.30	5.29		6.37	9.94	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (i.e., 40-60 DAS)

Table 3(c): Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on yield attributes of groundnut during *rabi* 2020-21

Treatments				Yield attributes								
Sub treatments				Number of pegs plant ⁻¹			Number of pods plant ⁻¹			Peg to pod ratio		
M ₀				M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M ₀	M ₁	Mean	
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza				34.52	26.85	30.69	16.72	9.27	13.00	0.48	0.35	0.42
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				27.42	26.37	26.89	20.12	11.18	15.65	0.73	0.43	0.58
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				32.21	26.35	29.28	18.40	10.27	14.34	0.57	0.39	0.48
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				26.95	28.29	27.62	21.10	13.57	17.34	0.78	0.49	0.64
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				28.35	26.01	27.18	19.97	10.55	15.26	0.71	0.41	0.56
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				28.29	25.86	27.07	21.72	12.00	16.86	0.77	0.47	0.62
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				33.49	26.36	29.93	18.25	9.53	13.89	0.55	0.36	0.45
Mean				30.18	26.59		19.47	10.91		0.66	0.41	

	Number of pegs plant ⁻¹			Number of pods plant ⁻¹			Peg to pod ratio		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	0.74	1.20	1.69	0.35	0.26	0.37	0.01	0.02	0.02
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	2.12	0.76	1.07	0.04	0.05	0.07
CV (%)	11.97	10.34		10.53	4.19		5.98	7.72	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (i.e., 40-60 DAS)

Table 3(d): Influence of arbuscular mycorrhizal species on yield attributes of groundnut during *rabi* 2020-21

Treatments				Yield and yield attributes								
Sub treatments				Pod yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)				Shelling percent		Harvest index		
				M ₀	M ₁	Mean	M	M	Mean	M	Mean	
S ₀ -No application of mycorrhiza				1216.82	771.91	994.37	73.17	72.27	72.72	55.46	46.49	50.98
S ₁ - Soil application of <i>Glomus fasciculatum</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1427.30	910.38	1168.84	69.52	71.45	70.49	63.21	51.25	57.23
S ₂ - Soil application of <i>Glomus aggregatum</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1264.45	835.72	1050.08	73.28	71.75	72.52	58.64	48.39	53.52
S ₃ - Soil application of <i>Glomus mosseae</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1476.83	1087.62	1282.22	67.96	76.06	72.01	65.30	51.51	58.41
S ₄ - Soil application of <i>Glomus intraradices</i> @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1371.59	907.62	1139.60	67.41	71.75	69.58	60.49	50.81	55.65
S ₅ - Soil application of <i>Gigaspora</i> sps. @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1499.21	997.05	1248.13	70.36	71.72	71.04	64.24	51.50	57.87
S ₆ - Soil application of <i>Acaulospora</i> sps @12.5 kg ha ⁻¹				1259.68	819.05	1039.37	73.62	70.73	72.18	57.88	47.11	52.50
Mean				1359.41	904.19		70.76	72.25		60.75	49.58	

	Pod yield			Shelling percent			Harvest index		
	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction	Main plots	Sub plots	Interaction
SEm±	20.69	13.11	18.54	0.94	1.68	2.38	1.04	1.56	2.21
CD (P=0.05)	125.91	38.26	54.11	NS	NS	NS	6.31	4.56	NS
CV (%)	8.38	3.84		6.04	5.76		8.61	6.94	

M₀- No stress (irrigation will be given as per irrigation schedule)

M₁- Moisture stress at pegging and pod formation stage (i.e., 40-60 DAS)

Conclusion

In the present investigation, water stress decreased the total dry matter, pod number, pod yield and harvest index of groundnut significantly in both the years compared to the irrigation treatment. Among all the mycorrhizal treatments, soil application of *Glomus mosseae* and *Gigaspora* sps. @ 12.5 Kg ha⁻¹ exhibited superior performance in enhancing the total dry matter accumulation, yield and yield attributes of groundnut under both irrigated as well as water stress conditions. While, non-mycorrhizal plants and plants that received *Acaulospora* sps. exhibited poor performance compared to all other mycorrhizal treatments especially under water stress conditions.

References

1. Boote KJ, Varnell RJ, Duncan WG. Relationships of size,

osmotic concentration, and sugar concentration of peanut pods to soil water. Proc Soil Crop Sci Soc Fla. 1976;35:47–50.

- Bryla DR, Duniway JM. Growth, phosphorus uptake, and water relations of safflower and wheat infected with an arbuscular mycorrhizal fungus. New Phytol. 1997;136:581–90.
- Carvalho MJ, Vorasoot N, Puppala NB, Maitia A, Jogloy S. Effects of terminal drought on growth, yield and yield components in Valencia peanut genotypes. SABRAO J Breed Genet. 2017;49(3):270-279.
- Chapman SC, Ludlow MM, Blamey FPC. Effect of drought during early reproductive development on the dynamics of yield development of cultivars of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). Field Crops Res. 1993;32:227–242.

5. Charesri A, Deyn GB, Sergeeva L, Polthanee A, Kuyper TW. Increased arbuscular mycorrhizal fungal colonization reduces yield loss of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) under drought. *Mycorrhiza*. 2020;30:315–328.
6. Clavel D, Drame NK, Roy-Macauley H, Braconnier S, Laffray D. Analysis of early responses to drought associated with field drought adaptation in four Sahelian groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) cultivars. *Environ Exp Bot*. 2005;54:219–230.
7. Egilla JN, Davies FT, Drew MC. Effect of potassium on drought resistance of *Hibiscus rosa-sinensis* cv. Leprechaun: plant growth, leaf macro- and micronutrient content and root longevity. *Plant Soil*. 2001;229:213–224.
8. Faber BA, Zasoski RJ, Munns DN, Shackel KA. A method for measuring hyphal nutrient and water uptake in mycorrhizal plants. *Can J Bot*. 1991;69:87–94.
9. Farooq M, Wahid A, Kobayashi N, Fujita D, Basra SMA. Plant drought stress: effects, mechanisms and management. *Agron Sustain Dev*. 2009;29:185–212.
10. Flexas J, Bota J, Loreto F, Cornic G, Sharkey TD. Diffusive and metabolic limitations to photosynthesis under drought and salinity in C3 plants. *Plant Biol*. 2004;6:269-279.
11. Frankenberger WT, Arshad M. *Phytohormones in Soil: Microbial production and function*. New York: Marcel-Dekker Inc.; c1995. p. 227–281.
12. Gholamhoseini M, Ghalavand A, Dolatabadian A, Jamshidi E, Khodaei-Joghan A. Effects of arbuscular mycorrhizal inoculation on growth, yield, nutrient uptake and irrigation water productivity of sunflowers grown under drought stress. *Agric Water Manag*. 2013;117:106–14.
13. Haro RJ, Dardanelli JL, Otegui ME, Collino DJ. Seed yield determination of peanut crops under water deficit: soil strength effects on pod set, the source-sink ratio and radiation use efficiency. *Field Crops Res*. 2008;109:24–33.
14. Jakobsen I. Effects of VA Mycorrhiza on yield and harvest index of field-grown pea. *Plant Soil*. 1987;98(3):407–415.
15. Jakobsen I. Transport of phosphorus and carbon in VA mycorrhizas. In: Varma A, Hock B, editors. *Mycorrhiza: Structure, Function, Molecular Biology and Biotechnology*. Berlin: Springer-Verlag; c1995. p. 297-324.
16. Kramer PJ, Boyer JS. *Water Relations of Plants and Soils*. San Diego: Academic Press; c1995.
17. Murmu K, Pulla Rao C, Chandrasekhar K, Veeraraghavaiah R, Venkateswarlu B. Effect of phosphate rock enriched FYM on growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Andhra Agric J*. 2008;55(1):1-5.
18. Noori M, Mobasser HR, Rigi K, Heidari M, Keykha M. Effects of mycorrhiza and nitrogen fertilizer on quantitative traits of wheat. *J Novel Appl Sci*. 2014;3(3):295-297.
19. Ono Y, Nakayama K, Kubota M. The effects of soil temperature and soil moisture in podding zone on pod development of peanuts. *Proc Crop Sci Soc Japan*. 1974;43:247–251.
20. Pallas JE, Stansell JR, Koske TJ. Effects of drought on Florunner peanuts. *Agron J*. 1979;71:853–857.
21. Pawar PB, Melo JS, Kotkar HM, Kulkarni MV. Role of indigenous mycorrhizal species in enhancing physiological and biochemical status, nutrient acquisition and yield pattern of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *J Crop Sci Biotechnol*. 2018;21(1):23-33.
22. Pour-Aboughadareh A, Mohammadi R, Etminan A, Shooshtari L, Maleki-Tabrizi N, Poczai P. Effects of drought stress on some agronomic and morpho-physiological traits in durum wheat genotypes. *Sustainability*. 2020;12(5610):1–14.
23. Quilambo OA, Weissenhorn I, Doddema H, Kuiper PJC, Stulen I. Arbuscular mycorrhizal inoculation of peanut in low-fertile tropical soil. II. Alleviation of drought stress. *J Plant Nutr*. 2005;28(9):1645–1662.
24. Rapparini F, Peñuelas J. Mycorrhizal fungi to alleviate drought stress on plant growth. In: Miransari M, editor. *Use of Microbes for the Alleviation of Soil Stresses*. New York: Springer; c2014. p. 21–42.
25. Salam EA, Al-Atar A, El-Sheikh MA. Inoculation with arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi alleviates harmful effects of drought stress on damask rose. *Saudi J Biol Sci*. 2018;25(8):1772–1780.
26. Selvakumar G, Yi PH, Lee SE, Shagol CC, Han SG, Sa T, Chung BN. Effects of long-term sub-cultured arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi on red pepper plant growth and soil glomalin content. *Mycobiology*. 2018;46(2):122–128.
27. Shinde BM, Limaye AS, Deore GB, Laware SL. Physiological responses of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) varieties to drought stress. *Asian J Exp Biol Sci*; c2010 .p. 65-68.
28. Singh AL. Mineral nutrition of groundnut. In: Hemantranjan A, editor. *Advances in Plant Physiology*. Jodhpur: Scientific Publishers; c1999. p. 161–200.
29. Skelton BJ, Shear GM. Calcium translocation in peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Agron J*. 1971;63:409-412.
30. Smith SE, Read DJ. *Mycorrhizal Symbiosis*. 2nd ed. New York: Academic Press; c1997.
31. Songsri P, Vorasoot N, Jogloy S, Kesmala T, Akkasaeng C, Patanthoi A. Evaluation of yield and reproductive efficiency in peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) under different available soil water. *Asian J Plant Sci*. 2009;8(7):465-473.
32. Subramanian KS, Santhanakrishnan P, Balasubramanian P. Responses of field grown tomato plants to arbuscular mycorrhizal fungal colonization under varying intensities of drought stress. *Scientia Hort*. 2006;107:245–53.
33. Uko AE, Udo IA, Effa EB. Growth and yield responses of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) to arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi inoculation in Calabar, Nigeria. *Asian J Crop Sci*. 2019;11(1):8-16.
34. Vijaya Kumar G, Rajesh Chowdary L, Rama Devi S, Guru Prasad M, Sri Devi V. Effect of boron, calcium and zinc nutrition on growth, yield and its attributes in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) under coastal sandy soils. *Andhra Agric J*. 2021;68(1):76–9.
35. Weber E, Saxena MC, George E, Marschner H. Effect of vesicular-arbuscular mycorrhiza on vegetative growth and harvest index of chickpea grown in northern Syria. *Field Crops Res*. 1993;32:115-128.
36. Wright GC. Effect of pod zone moisture content on reproductive growth in three cultivars of peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Plant Soil*. 1989;116:111-114.
37. Wright GC, Nageswara Rao RC. Groundnut water relations. In: Smartt J, editor. *The Groundnut Crop: A Scientific Basis for Improvement*. London: Chapman and Hall; c1994. p. 281–335.